unaudited condensed consolidated statement of earnings contained in its Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC on June 14, 2004. The unaudited condensed
historical statement of earnings of Blue Rhino Corporation for the eight months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004, is derived from i) the unaudited
condensed statements of operations contained in Blue Rhino Corporation’s Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC on March 11, 2004 and ii) from Blue Rhino
Corporation’s unaudited condensed statement of operations for the two months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004.

   You should read the financial information in this section together with Ferrellgas, L.P.’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying
notes contained in its prior SEC filings, and Blue Rhino Corporation’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in its
prior SEC filings or in this current report.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS(1)
Nine Months Ended April 30, 2004

(in thousands)

   Blue Rhino
  Ferrellgas, L.P.  Corporation  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

Historical (2)

Historical (2)

Adjustments (3)

Combined

Revenues  $1,127,342  $162,143  $ —  $1,289,485
Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation, shown with

amortization below)   680,479   127,056   (5,472)(4)   802,063

Gross profit   446,863   35,087   5,472   487,422
Operating expense   232,938   23,550   —   256,488
Depreciation and amortization expense   37,130   7,789   14,571(4)(5)   59,490
General and administrative expense   23,761   1,034   —   24,795
Equipment lease expense   14,272   43   —   14,315
Employee stock ownership plan compensation charge   5,990   —   —   5,990
Loss on disposal of assets and other   4,477   303   —   4,780

Operating income   128,295   2,368   (9,099)   121,564
Interest expense   (37,386)   (1,786)   (10,273)(6)   (49,445)
Interest income   1,260   22   —   1,282

Earnings before income taxes   92,169   604   (19,372)   73,401
Income taxes   17   19   (1,433)(7)   (1,397)

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 92,152  $ 585  $(17,939)  $ 74,798

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings.

2

FERRELLGAS, L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

1. Presentation. The Blue Rhino LLC contribution was completed on April 21, 2004. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings
does not give effect to any restructuring costs, potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that are expected to result from the Blue Rhino LLC
contribution (see also footnote 8). The unaudited pro forma financial data is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred

[…]

Our unaudited condensed consolidated historical statement of earnings for the nine months ended April 30, 2004, is derived from our unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of earnings contained in our Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC on June 14, 2004. The unaudited condensed historical statement of
earnings of Blue Rhino Corporation for the eight months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004, is derived from i) the unaudited condensed statements of
operations contained in Blue Rhino Corporation’s Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC on March 11, 2004 and ii) from Blue Rhino Corporation’s unaudited
condensed statement of operations for the two months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004.

   You should read the financial information in this section together with our historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained
in our prior SEC filings, and Blue Rhino Corporation’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in its prior SEC filings
or in this current report.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS(1)

Nine Months Ended April 30, 2004
(in thousands)

  Ferrellgas  Blue Rhino
  Partners, L.P.  Corporation  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

Historical (2)

Historical (2)

Adjustments (3)

Combined

Revenues  $1,127,342  $162,143  $ —  $1,289,485
Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation, shown with

amortization below)   680,479   127,056   (5,472)(4)   802,063

Gross profit   446,863   35,087   5,472   487,422
Operating expense   233,141   23,550   —   256,691
Depreciation and amortization expense   37,130   7,789   14,571(4)(5)   59,490
General and administrative expense   23,761   1,034   —   24,795
Equipment lease expense   14,272   43   —   14,315
Employee stock ownership plan compensation charge   5,990   —   —   5,990
Loss on disposal of assets and other   4,477   303   —   4,780

Operating income   128,092   2,368   (9,099)   121,361
Interest expense   (52,083)   (1,786)   (10,273)(6)   (64,142)
Interest income   1,260   22   —   1,282

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest   77,269   604   (19,372)   58,501
Income taxes   17   19   (1,433)(7)   (1,397)
Minority interest   931   —   (198)(8)   733

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 76,321  $ 585  $(17,741)  $ 59,165

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings.

2

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

1. Presentation. The Blue Rhino LLC contribution was completed on April 21, 2004. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of earnings
does not give effect to any restructuring costs, potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that are expected to result from the Blue Rhino LLC
contribution (see also footnote 9). The unaudited pro forma financial data is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred